

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

Guardian Flight, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

Aetna Health Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

Reach Air Medical Services, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

LEAD CIVIL ACTION NO.  
4:22-cv-03805

*Consolidated with:*  
Case No. 4:22-cv-03979

**DEFENDANT KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN INC.'S  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO PARTIALLY RECONSIDER  
DISMISSAL AGAINST INSURER DEFENDANTS AND TO CERTIFY DISMISSAL  
ORDER FOR APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Motion Conflates Separate Legal Issues.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet the Standard for Reconsideration. ....	3
C. Kaiser is Not a Necessary Party to Plaintiffs’ Claims Against MET. ....	5
D. Plaintiffs Do Not Meet the Requirements for an Interlocutory Appeal.....	7
E. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Kaiser are Barred By Collateral Estoppel. ....	9
F. Kaiser Takes No Position Regarding Entry of Final Judgment.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Matter of Amberson</i> 73 F.4th 348 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>Astron Indus. Assocs., Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> 405 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	10, 11
<i>Austin v. Kroger Tex., L.P.</i> 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Bain v. Whitney Bank</i> 919 F. Supp. 2d 735 (E.D. La. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bain v. Bank</i> , 539 F. App'x 485 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Butler v. Endeavor Air, Inc.</i> 805 F. App'x 274 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Clark-Dietz &amp; Associates-Engineers, Inc. v. Basic Constr. Co.</i> 702 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	7, 9
<i>Coates v. Brazoria County Tex.</i> 919 F. Supp. 2d 863 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Dallas County v. MERSCORP, Inc.</i> 2 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Tex. 2014) .....	3, 4
<i>DeRoche v. Saybolt LP</i> 2015 WL 13936922 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	5
<i>First Nat'l Petro. Corp. v. Tyumenneftegaz</i> 2021 WL 8945132 (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....	5
<i>Hebert v. FMC Techs., Inc.</i> 2022 WL 17422642 (S.D. Tex. 2022) .....	4, 5
<i>Houston Lighting &amp; Power Co. v. IBEW, Local Union No. 66</i> 71 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Int'l Bancshares Corp. v. Lopez</i> 57 F. Supp. 3d 784 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	6
<i>Iturralde v. Shaw Group, Inc.</i> 512 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	3

*Jose v. United Engineers & Constructors, Inc.*  
 42 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 1994) .....11

*LeVy v. Unum Grp.*  
 2022 WL 21714341 (S.D. Tex. 2022) .....4

*Linton v. Shell Oil Co.*  
 563 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2009) .....8

*Malbrough v. Crown Equip. Corp.*  
 392 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 2004) .....7

*McCoy v. Hernandez*  
 203 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2000) .....10

*Med-Trans Corp. v. Cap. Health Plan, Inc.*  
 2023 WL 7188935 (M.D. Fla. 2023) .....1, 2, 8

*Shelton v. Exxon Corp.*  
 843 F.2d 212 (5th Cir. 1988) .....6

*Speer v. Tow (In re Royce Homes LP)*  
 466 B.R. 81 (S.D. Tex. Bankr. 2012) .....8

*Toussaint v. Commissioner*  
 743 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1984) .....8

*Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*  
 325 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Wehling v. Columbia Broad. Sys.*  
 721 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1983) .....10

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....1, 2, 5, 6, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....2, 3, 7, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 .....1, 3, 5, 6

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....2, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....2, 3, 4, 5, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....4
